GOVERNMENT OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGANA, GUAM

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 70-18

TRANSFER OF THE GUAM OFFICE FOR COMPREHENSIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT PLANNING UNDER TITLE I OF THE OMNIBUS CRIME CONTROL AND SAFE STREETS ACT OF 1968, FROM THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF GUAM TO THE OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR OF GUAM

THAT WHEREAS, by Memorandum dated February 14, 1969, the Governor of Guam designated the Office of the Attorney General of Guam as the State Agency for Comprehensive Law Enforcement Planning under Title I of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, U. S. Public Law 90-351; and

WHEREAS, transfer of said Planning Office from the Office of the Attorney General to the Office of the Governor of Guam has been strongly recommended by Mr. Cornelius Cooper, Director, Seventh Regional Office of the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration, which Regional Office is responsible for the Administration of the said Guam Planning Office; and

THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority vested in me by Sections 6(b) and 9(c) of the Organic Act of Guam, it is hereby ordered as follows:

1. The Guam State Planning Agency for Comprehensive Law Enforcement Planning under Title I of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, U. S. Public Law 90-351 is hereby transferred from the Office of the Attorney General of Guam to the Office of the Governor of Guam.

2. This Order shall take effect on July 1, 1970.

Issued and promulgated at Agana, Guam, this <u>28th</u> day of May, 1970.

The Lord Lord D CAMACHO ARLOS Ğ.` Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

10 marlas

KURT S. MOYLÁN Secretary